inherent in virtual learning during the period. The descriptive survey research design was adopted for this 
study. The entire Business Education students from 200 level to 400 level in the institutions under review, 
constitutes the population studied. The sample for this study comprised one hundred and eighteen (118) 
students. The simple random sampling method was employed in selecting the students. The instrument 
for data collection was a researcher developed questionnaire titled –“Students’ Virtual Learning 
Awareness Level Questionnaire” (SVLALQ). The face and content procedure was adopted for the validation

[...]

students from 200 level to 400 level in two tertiary institutions (Delta State University, Abraka and 
University of Delta, Agbor) constituted the population studied. These students were mostly involved in 
virtual learning during COVID-19 pandemic lockdown in the respective institutions. The sample for this 
study comprised one hundred and eighteen (118) Business Education students from Delta State 
University, Abraka and University of Delta, Agbor respectively. The simple random sampling method was 
employed in selecting the students. This sampling method was employed because of the unavailability of